L.N. 6 of 2005

SPECIFICATION OF PUBLIC OFFICE

(Made by the Chief Executive in Council under section 43 of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1))

1. Commencement

This Specification shall come into operation on 10 March 2005.

2. Specification of public office

The public office mentioned in column 1 of the Schedule is specified for the purposes of the Ordinance mentioned in column 2 of the Schedule.

3. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Specification of Public Offices (Cap. 1 sub. leg. C) is amended by repealing "Director of Civil Engineering Services" where it twice appears and substituting "Director of Civil Engineering and Development".

SCHEDULE [s. 2]

Public Office

Ordinance for which specified

Commissioner of Mines

Dangerous Goods (Government Explosives Depots) Regulations (Chapter 295 subsidiary legislation D), regulations 3(2) and 7.

LAM Chik-ting, Tony
Clerk to the Executive Council

COUNCIL CHAMBER 4 January 2005

Explanatory Note

The effect of this Specification is to enable the Commissioner of Mines to delegate to other public officers his powers and duties under regulations 3(2) and 7 of the Dangerous Goods (Government Explosives Depots) Regulations (Cap. 295 sub. leg. D).

2. The Specification also amends references to "Director of Civil Engineering Services" in the Schedule to the Specification of Public Offices (Cap. 1 sub. leg. C) to "Director of Civil Engineering and Development".